

## RESOLUTION 2012-17 DECLARING CERTAIN ITEMS OF PERSONAL PROPERTY NO LONGER NEEDED FOR PUBLIC AND MUNICIPAL PURPOSES

**WHEREAS**, the Town of Perdido Beach, Alabama has certain items of personal property which are no longer needed for public or municipal purposes; and

**WHEREAS**, Section 11-43-56 of the Code of Alabama of 1975 authorizes the municipal governing body to dispose of unneeded personal property.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF PERDIDO BEACH, ALABAMA, AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION1**. That the following personal property owned by the Town of Perdido Beach, Alabama, is not needed for public or municipal purposes:

- (a) 5000 feet of absorbent boom
- (b) 500 feet of containment boom
- (c) Six (6) anchors
- (d) Two metal storage containers

SECTION 2. That the mayor and town clerk be, and they hereby are, authorized and directed to dispose of the personal property owned by the Town of Perdido Beach, Alabama, described in Section 1 above, by (a) donating 5000 feet of absorbent boom; (b) 500 feet of containment boom; and (c) six (6) anchors to the Perdido Beach Volunteer Fire Department, pursuant to Section 9-3-18, Code of Alabama 1975, which states that any municipality may donate property to those organizations deemed public in nature and that volunteer fire departments are deemed public in nature, as they protect the health, safety, and welfare of the public and (d) selling the two metal storage containers to the Perdido Beach Volunteer Fire Department for the amount of \$2450.00, pursuant to Section 11-43-56, Code of Alabama 1975, which gives the Town Council authority to manage and control the finances and property, real and personal, belonging to the Town.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED THIS <u>28<sup>th</sup> day of June</u>, <u>2012</u> in regular session assembled and under the Seal of the Town of Perdido Beach, Alabama.

Patsy W. Parker, Mayor

ATTEST:

Lynn Thompson, Town Clerk